the business.
EPRA metrics:
Performance measures used by the Group include those defined by EPRA, are designed to enhance transparency and comparability across the European
real estate sector. The Group considers these standard metrics to be the most appropriate method of reporting the value of the business and a
reconciliation to IFRS numbers is included in Note 10(c) of the financial statements.
Funds From Operations (‘FFO’):
The Group considers this measure to be most appropriate when considering its dividend policy as it is a cash measure and it is familiar to non-property
and international investors. Funds From Operations is a measure determined by recurring operating profits, deducted by the Group’s interest expenses
and excludes other one off expenses or fair value adjustments.

Summit Properties Limited Half Year Report:  30 June 2021

3 | P a g e

Pro-Forma Financial Information

Consolidated Profit and Loss Pro-Forma

For the six months period ended on 30 June
2021 2020

As previously
reported Adjustments

Pro-forma
financial

information
As previously

reported Adjustments

Pro-forma
financial

information
Thousands Euro Thousands Euro

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
Rental income 39,615 (26,708) 12,907 37,589 (27,160) 10,428
Revenue from sale of
apartments - - 3,395 3,395
Total Revenue 39,615 12,907 40,984 13,823
Operational expenses 3,766 (2,382) 1,384 2,658 (2,271) 387
Cost of apartments - - 3,107 3,107

Total Operational expenses 3,766 1,384 5,765 3,494
Profit from operations 35,849 11,523 35,219 10,329
General and administration
expenses 4,931 (2,119) 2,812 5,250 (2,587) 2,663
Profit before finance expenses 30,919 8,712 29,969 7,666
Financial expenses - net 7,482 (4,317) 3,164 7,259 (4,263) 2,996
Profit (Loss) before tax 23,437 5,547 22,710 4,670
Income tax - (income) expense 2,561 (1,783) 779 3,196 (2,171) 1,025
Profit (Loss) from ordinary
activities after tax 20,876 4,769 19,514 3,644
Other (income) expense (9,570) 5,953 (3,617) 2,903 (3,099) (196)
Profit before minority interest 30,446 8,386 16,610 3,840
Non-controlling interests 1,828 (484) 1,343 1,346 (843) 503

Net Profit (loss) 28,618 7,042 15,265 3,337

For the year ended 31 December 2020
As

previously
reported Adjustments

Pro-forma
financial

information
Thousands Euro

(Unaudited)

Rental income 76,376 (55,246 ) 21,130
Revenue from sale of apartments 4,473 - 4,473
Total Revenue 80,849 25,603
Operational expenses 5,981 (4,469) 1,512
Cost of apartments 3,993 - 3,993

Total Operational expenses 9,974 5,505
Profit from operations 70,876 20,098
General and administration
expenses 10,151 (4,006) 6,144
Profit before finance expenses 60,725 13,954
Financial expenses - net 13,646 (7,686) 5,960
Profit (Loss) before tax 47,079 7,994
Income tax - (income) expense 18,529 (11,541) 6,988
Profit (Loss) from ordinary
activities after tax 28,551 1,007
Other (income) expense (69,271) 46,104 (23,167)
Profit (Loss) before minority
interest 97,822 24,174
Non-controlling interests 7,414 (3,804) 3,610

Net Profit (loss) 90,408 20,564

Summit Properties Limited Half Year Report:  30 June 2021

4 | P a g e

Notes
Management prepared the pro-forma financial information under pro-forma assumptions detailed below.
The pro-forma event is a disposal transaction detailed in Note 3 of the Group reporting.
The pro-forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the Group reporting as of 30 June
2021, which comprises the management discussion and analysis and the financial statements for the six-
month period ended that date.
When preparing this pro forma financial information, management applied same accounting policies as in